Source: Own illustration based on scenario runs with PowerACE-ResInvest

In contrast, total RES-E generation and average policy costs of cumulated additionally installed capacity
appear to be more sensitive towards changes in the interest rate (see Table 6-6). Assuming a homogene-
ous interest rate of 8 % total RES-E generation by 2050 is increased by 6 % compared to the RES-E de-
velopment in the Reference Scenario. The impact of an interest rate changed to 12 % involves a relative
decrease of RES-E generation by 6 % against the Reference Scenario by 2050. The given changes in the
interest rate lead to a decrease of average cumulated policy costs by 30 % and to a rise by 28 % respec-
tively.

Table 6-6 Impact of interest rate variation on RES-E generation and average cumulated policy costs in
the Reference Scenario

 Impact of interest rate variation on RES-E
generation

Impact of interest rate variations on average
cumulated policy costs

Reference Scenario Low

(IR = 8%)
High

(IR = 12%) Reference Scenario Low
(IR = 8%)

High
(IR = 12%)

Year

RES-E generation
[TWh]

Relative
change

[%]

Relative
change

[%]

Average policy costs
[€/MWh]

Relative
change

[%]

Relative
change

[%]

2010 594 2% 1% 96 -30% +12%
2020 840 3% -1% 64 -29% +30%
2030 1,093 4% -1% 68 -26% +25%
2040 1,240 9% -5% 58 -32% +27%
2050 1,422 6% -6% 47 -28% +30%

Source: Own illustration based on scenario runs with PowerACE-ResInvest

Next, the impact of changes in the wind energy potential on RES-E generation and average policy costs
are investigated for the case of the Policy_FIT_Dynamic Scenario, as shown in Table 6-7. On the one
hand, the repercussions of wind potential variations on total RES-E generation are still moderate, amount-
ing to a decrease of 2 % in the low wind potential case and to an increase of 1 % in the high potential

156 Model based analysis of investment decisions in the European renewable energy sector

scenario variant. The stronger change in the electricity output from wind power plants – amounting to -